

HUSSEY GAY BELL*Established 1958***Certified Bid Tabulation****City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements****Friday, June 23, 2023****11:00 a.m. (Local Time)****Meter Install Group
Post Office Box 470
Mineral Bluff, Georgia 30559**

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
BASE BID (MECHANICAL TYPE METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 294.00	\$ 152,880.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 236.00	\$ 18,880.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 294.00	\$ 335,160.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 236.00	\$ 202,960.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 396.00	\$ 15,840.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 338.00	\$ 10,140.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 198.00	\$ 5,940.00
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 198.00	\$ 14,850.00
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 198.00	\$ 990.00
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 198.00	\$ 2,376.00
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 198.00	\$ 792.00

4117 Hillsboro Pike, Suite 206 • Nashville, Tennessee 37215 • 615.460.7515 • husseygaybell.com

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
 City of South Pittsburg
 DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
 Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 198.00	\$ 396.00
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,680.00
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 280.00	\$ 560.00
15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,120.00
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 265.00	\$ 1,325.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 765,889.00

Meter manufacturer: RG3 Meter Company

Note: Bid includes drilling holes in plastic lids for lid mount radio. Add \$7 EA. For cast iron or metal box lid hole cut.

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
ALTERNATE BID (ULTRASONIC METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 254.00	\$ 132,080.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 196.00	\$ 15,680.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 254.00	\$ 289,560.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 196.00	\$ 168,560.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 338.00	\$ 13,520.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 280.00	\$ 8,400.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 11,250.00
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,680.00
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 280.00	\$ 560.00
15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,120.00
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 265.00	\$ 1,325.00
TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 651,685.00

Meter manufacturer: *RG3 Meter Company*

Note: The Tesla-4 system is a Drive-By Only system with low operating cost.

1 watt of power

No wires

No Holes to drill in lid

Can Retrofit most meters

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
 City of South Pittsburg
 DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
 Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

Baird Contracting
276 Snow Drive
Birmingham, Alabama 35209

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
BASE BID (MECHANICAL TYPE METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 390.00	\$ 202,800.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 310.00	\$ 24,800.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 390.00	\$ 444,600.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 310.00	\$ 266,600.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 520.00	\$ 20,800.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 425.00	\$ 12,750.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 6,750.00
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 16,875.00
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,700.00
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 900.00
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 450.00
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00

4117 Hillsboro Pike, Suite 206 • Nashville, Tennessee 37215 • 615.460.7515 • husseygaybell.com

SAVANNAH • STATESBORO • ATLANTA • CHARLESTON • COLUMBIA • NASHVILLE

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 1,007,675.00

Meter manufacturer: *Master Meter 3G DS*

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
ALTERNATE BID (ULTRASONIC METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 401.00	\$ 208,520.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 322.00	\$ 25,760.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 401.00	\$ 457,140.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 322.00	\$ 276,920.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 531.00	\$ 21,240.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 440.00	\$ 13,200.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 6,750.00
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 16,875.00
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,700.00
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 900.00
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 450.00

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00
15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00
TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 1,038,105.00

Meter manufacturer: *Master Meter 3G DS*

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

American Utility Contractors
P O BOX 11866
Jackson, Tennessee 38308

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
BASE BID (MECHANICAL TYPE METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 394.50	\$ 205,140.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 290.00	\$ 23,200.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 394.50	\$ 449,730.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 290.00	\$ 249,400.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 539.50	\$ 21,580.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 435.00	\$ 13,050.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 775.00	\$ 23,250.00
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 81,000.00
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,700.00
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 900.00
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 225.00	\$ 450.00
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
 City of South Pittsburg
 DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
 Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 1,077,675.00

Meter manufacturer: *Badger*

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
ALTERNATE BID (ULTRASONIC METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 462.00	\$ 240,240.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 357.50	\$ 28,600.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 462.00	\$ 526,680.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 357.50	\$ 307,450.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 539.50	\$ 21,580.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 435.00	\$ 13,050.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 845.00	\$ 25,350.00
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 1,147.50	\$ 86,062.50
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 0.00*	\$ 0.00*
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 0.00*	\$ 0.00*
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 0.00*	\$ 0.00*

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 0.00*	\$ 0.00*
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 0.00*	\$ 0.00*
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 0.00*	\$ 0.00*
15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 0.00*	\$ 0.00*
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 150.00	\$ <u>750.00</u>
TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 1,249,762.50

Meter manufacturer: *Badger*

***Items #9-15 were "No Bid"**

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
 City of South Pittsburg
 DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
 Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

Green Brothers Construction Company
676 Bowman Loop
Crossville, Tennessee 38571

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
BASE BID (MECHANICAL TYPE METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 675.00	\$ 351,000.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 675.00	\$ 54,000.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 675.00	\$ 769,500.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 675.00	\$ 580,500.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 765.00	\$ 30,600.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 765.00	\$ 22,950.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 18,150.00
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 45,375.00
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 3,025.00
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 7,260.00
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 2,420.00
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 1,210.00
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 4,560.00
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 1,520.00

4117 Hillsboro Pike, Suite 206 • Nashville, Tennessee 37215 • 615.460.7515 • husseygaybell.com

SAVANNAH • STATESBORO • ATLANTA • CHARLESTON • COLUMBIA • NASHVILLE

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 3,040.00
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 3,025.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 1,898,135.00

Meter manufacturer: MM Sonata 3G DS Radio Read from Consolidated Pipe

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
ALTERNATE BID (ULTRASONIC METERS)				
01.	Remove existing 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	520 EA	\$ 685.00	\$ 356,200.00
02.	Furnish 5/8" x 1/2" residential meter and endpoint only	80 EA	\$ 685.00	\$ 54,800.00
03.	Remove existing 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	1,140 EA	\$ 685.00	\$ 780,900.00
04.	Furnish 5/8" x 3/4" residential meter and endpoint only	860 EA	\$ 685.00	\$ 589,100.00
05.	Remove existing 1" residential meter, furnish and install new meter and endpoint	40 EA	\$ 775.00	\$ 31,000.00
06.	Furnish 1" residential meter and endpoint only	30 EA	\$ 775.00	\$ 23,250.00
07.	Furnish 1-1/2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	30 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 18,150.00
08.	Furnish 2" nutating disc meter endpoint only (no meter)	75 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 45,375.00
09.	Furnish 1-1/2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 3,025.00
10.	Furnish 2" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	12 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 7,260.00
11.	Furnish 3" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 2,420.00

Certified Bid Tabulation (continued)
City of South Pittsburg
DWSRF Water Meter Replacements
Friday, June 23, 2023 @ 11:00 a.m. (Local Time)

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Bid Amount
12.	Furnish 4" turbine meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 1,210.00
13.	Furnish 2" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	6 EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 4,560.00
14.	Furnish 3" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	2 EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 1,520.00
15.	Furnish 4" compound Hi/Lo meter endpoint only (no meter)	4 EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 3,040.00
16.	Furnish E-Series 2" compound Ultrasonic meter endpoint only (no meter)	5 EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 3,025.00
TOTAL AMOUNT ALTERNATE BID; ITEMS 1 – 16 INCLUSIVE				\$ 1,924,835.00

Meter manufacturer: MM Sonata 3G DS Radio Read from Consolidated Pipe

I hereby certify that the preceding is a true and accurate transcription of the bids, as received.



Robert D. Stigall, P.E., President
Tennessee Registration No. 18048